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  Primary Engineering, Inc. 
  2828 Lake Ave. 
  Fort Wayne, Indiana 46805 
  260-424-0444 ph 
  www.primary-eng.com 
 

Addendum:  4 

Date:  3/6/2025 

Project:   2025 FWCS Auditoriums 
   
Comm #: 24658 

The following items shall be incorporated into the specifications and drawings and are 
considered to be integral to the bid documents for the project.  Acknowledgement of receipt of 
this addendum is required on the bid form. 
 
Item #1: General Clarifications. 

A. North Side High School is the only location calling for a new projector. Existing 
projector(s) are to remain at Snider and Wayne High Schools. 
 

Item #2: Specification 000132 – EBE/MBE/WBE Information 
A. Section revised, refer to attached Specification 

 
Item #3: Drawing Sheet NS-E201, POWER AND LIGHTING PLANS 

A. Changed sensor type in Prop Room A224 and Stage Wing A228. Refer to supplemental 
drawing NS-E201 for additional Information. 

 
B. Removed under counter lighting rack at booth area. Refer to supplemental drawing NS-

E201 for additional information. 
 

Item #4: Drawing Sheet NS-E401, ELECTRICAL DETAILS 
A. Revised Detail #1, Connector Strip Electrics. Refer to supplemental drawing NS-E401 for 

additional information. 
 

Item #5: Drawing Sheet NS-E402, ELECTRICAL DETAILS 
A. Revised Lighting Sensor and Light Fixture Schedules. Refer to supplemental drawing NS-

E402 for additional information. 
 

Item #6: Drawing Sheet SN-E201, POWER AND LIGHTING PLANS 
A. Added note #11 for existing projector. Refer to supplemental drawing SN-E201 for 

additional information. 
 

Item #7: Drawing Sheet SN-E401, ELECTRICAL DETAILS 
A. Revised Detail #1, Connector Strip Electrics. Refer to supplemental drawing SN-E401 for 

additional information. 
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Item #8: Drawing Sheet WA-E401, ELECTRICAL DETAILS 
A. Revised Detail #1, Connector Strip Electrics. Refer to supplemental drawing WA-E401 for 

additional information. 
 



 
 
 
 

EBE/MBE/WBE Information   000132 - 1 

SECTION  000132 – EBE/MBE/WBE  INFORMATION 

Following is a list of the Emerging Business Enterprise owners, Women’s Business Enterprise owners, and 
Minority Business Enterprise owners currently certified by the City of Fort Wayne.  Fort Wayne Community 
Schools supports participation of minority owned businesses as a goal and encourages bidders to solicit 
bids from MBE, WBE and EBE contractors.  There is no requirement or quota for MBE, WBE and EBE 
participation on this project.  We are encouraging participation to the extent possible.  Bidders are 
requested to submit the names of the firms which they have contacted on the Bid Form provided in these 
specifications. 
 

END OF SECTION  
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1. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW DUPLEX RECEPTACLE(S) (5-20R) WITH  LABELING CORRESPONDING TO EXISTING CIRCUIT. CONNECT TO
EXISTING CIRCUIT(S) EXTEND CONDUCTORS AS REQUIRED TO TERMINATE (2-#12, 1-#12G), REFER TO THEATRICAL SCHEDULE.

2. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW NEMA 5-20R SO CORDS AND BACK BOXES IN EXISTING CONNECTOR STRIPS.  MARK AND LABEL SPARE CIRCUITS.
WIRE NUT SPARE CIRCUITS FOR FUTURE USE.

3. PROVIDE AND INSTALL CUSTOM SHEET METAL JUNCTION BOX, 2'X2'X6" MINIMUM, CONNECTED TO EXISTING CONDUITS PREVIOUSLY
CONNECTED TO DIMMER RACK, CONNECT AND EXTEND EXISTING CIRCUITS TO NEW RELAY PANEL(S).  ALL WIRE JOINTS TO BE BUT SPLICED.
WIRE NUT AND LABEL UNUSED CIRCUITS FOR FUTURE USE.

4. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW AUDIO INTERFACE WITH BLUE TOOTH IN FRONT OF STAGE.  PROVIDE ALL CABLING AND CONNECTIONS
REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE WORKING SYSTEM COORDINATE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

5. CONNECT NEW EXIT / EMERGENCY FIXTURE TO EXISTING EMERGENCY CIRCUIT SERVING THIS AREA.

6. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW SURFACE MOUNT FIXTURES ON UNDER BALCONY SPLINE CEILING.  PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL PLATES OVER
HOLE AS REQUIRED FOR MOUNTING.  INTERCEPT EXISTING CIRCUIT FEEDING UNDER BALCONY LIGHTING AND REROUTE TO NEW RELAY
PANEL.  PROVIDE 0-10V DIMMING CABLE TO ALL FIXTURES, ROUTE CABLE BACK TO NEW DEMULTIPLEX PANEL IN PROP ROOM A224.
PROVIDE DMX TO NEW DEMULTIPLEX PANEL.  PROVIDE AND INSTALL OCCUPANCY SENSORS, REFER TO SENSOR SCHEDULE FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

7. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW LIGHTING AND CONTROLS IN THIS AREA.  CONNECT TO EXISTING CIRCUIT PREVIOUSLY SERVING THIS SPACE.

8. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW SWITCH FOR EXISTING DISCO BALL, CURRENTLY NOT BEING SWITCHED.  INTERCEPT CIRCUIT AND COORDINATE
EXACT LOCATION FOR SWITCH WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

9. PROVIDE (3) 2" CORE SLEEVES DOWN TO USE AS ADDITIONAL PATHWAYS.  MODIFY CASEWORK AS REQUIRED FOR NEW EQUIPMENT.
PROVIDE (2) ADDITIONAL 120V CIRCUITS FROM EXISTING PANEL 2LA1-B.  PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SUPPORTS, SLEEVES, AND PENETRATIONS
AS REQUIRED TO ROUTE CABLING BELOW AUDITORIUM, ABOVE 1ST FLOOR CEILING.

10. PROVIDE AND INSTALL (2) 20A/1P BREAKERS IN EXISTING PANEL 3LA1-B.  PROVIDE AND INSTALL (2) 120V CIRCUITS FROM EXISTING PANEL
3LA1-B FOR NEW SOUND RACK EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED IN EXISTING RACK FRAME.

11. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW EXHAUST FAN (TF-1) IN STORAGE A320.  PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW 20A/1P BREAKER IN EXISTING PANEL 3LA1-B
TO SERVE TF-1.  REFER TO EXHAUST FAN SCHEDULE ON SHEET NS-E402 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

12. PROVIDE AND INSTALL (2) MOTORIZED SELF-CLIMBING TRUSS SYSTEMS, WITH A LENGTH OF 12 FEET EACH.  PROVIDE AND INSTALL (2)120V
20A/1P BREAKERS IN EXISTING PANEL 2LA1-B FOR MOTORIZED LIFT CONTROL PANELS AND (2) 480V 20A/3P BREAKERS IN EXISTING PANEL
3HA1, HAND OVER REPLACED SPARE BREAKERS TO OWNER.  PROVIDE AND INSTALL MISCELLANEOUS STEEL TO SUPPORT TRUSS SYSTEM
TO EXISTING STEEL STRUCTURE AND ANY ADDITIONAL COMPONENTS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION.  COORDINATE LOCATION OF PANELS
AND CONTROL STATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

13. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW SPEAKERS SUSPENDED FROM CEILING AND MOUNTED ON WALL.  COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING HEIGHT AND
LOCATION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.  REUSE EXISTING CABLING AND RIGGING AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL AS REQUIRED.  PROVIDE AND
INSTALL (2) 20A/1P BREAKERS IN EXISTING PANEL 3LA1-B FOR EACH SPEAKER ARRAY (S1).

14. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW CIRCUIT FROM EXISTING PANEL 2LA1-B TO SERVE NEW THEATRICAL RACK.  COORDINATE RACK LOCATION
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

15. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW CEILING HUNG DROP MICS.  COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND HEIGHT WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

16. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW REAR SCREEN PROJECTOR.  PROVIDE ALL MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR MOUNTING AND INSTALLATION.
COORDINATE EXACT HEIGHT AND LOCATION OF PROJECTOR AND DEVICES WITH OWNER AND SCREEN MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.  PROVIDE DATA FROM IDF IN ROOM A215.  PROVIDE AND INSTALL 20/1P BREAKER IN EXISTING PANEL 2LA1-B FOR POWER.

17. PROVIDE AN INSTALL DALITE “TENSIONED PROFESSIONAL ELECTROL” REAR PROJECTION SCREEN 12'-2" HEIGHT AND 21'-8" WIDE (16:9
FORMAT) WITH 18" BLACK DROP, ELECTRICALLY (120V) OPERATED WITH LIMIT SWITCHES, UP/DOWN CONTROL SWITCH IN ENCLOSED
HOUSING, OR EQUAL.  CONNECT TO EXISTING CIRCUIT PREVIOUSLY SERVING DEMOED SCREEN, EXTEND AS REQUIRED.  COORDINATE
EXACT DISTANCE REQUIRED FROM PROJECTOR BEFORE MOUNTING TO RIGGING IN FLY AREA OF STAGE, MODIFY RIGGING AND PROVIDE
HARDWARE AS REQUIRED.  COORDINATE SIZE AND FINISH OF SCREEN WITH OWNER.

18. PROVIDE AND INSTALL CLEARCOM SYSTEM.  COORDINATE RACK AND STATION LOCATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

PLAN NOTESX

E.C. SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CIRCUITS IN PANELS WHERE CHANGES ARE MADE. PROVIDE NEW, TYPED, UPDATED DIRECTORY.

E.C. SHALL REMOVE AND PROPERLY DISPOSE OF ALL LIGHTS, EQUIPMENT, ETC.  BEING DEMOED THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT.

E.C. SHALL PAINT ALL ITEMS PUT WITHIN AUDITORIUM FLAT BLACK.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL TEMPORARY FLOOR PROTECTION DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED TO PROTECT
EXISTING STAGE FLOOR FROM DAMAGE.

EXISTING PATHWAYS MAY BE REUSED IN LOCATIONS WHERE NEW DEVICES ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN SAME LOCATIONS AS DEMOED
DEVICES.

DOMED CEILING CONTAINS ASBESTOS.  NO CUTTING/PATCHING OR ANY OTHER WORK THAT MAY DISTURB CEILING IS ALLOWED.
PROVIDE PLANKING AND PROTECTION WHEN WORKING ABOVE CEILING.

ADDENDUM #2           2-20-20251
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ADDENDUM #3           3-3-20252

1

2

2

2

19. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW LIGHTING CONTROL STATION IN SAME LOCATION AS DEMOED CONTROL STATION.

20. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW DL1 FIXTURES IN SAME LOCATIONS AS DEMOED FIXTURES.  CONNECT TO EXISTING CIRCUIT
PREVIOUSLY SERVING FIXTURES.  PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW DMX CONTROL TO ALL FIXTURES.

21. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW 20A/1P BREAKER IN EXISTING PANEL 3LA1-B.  CONNECT NEW RECEPTACLE FOR FOLLOW SPOT TO
NEW BREAKER.  COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF RECEPTACLE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

PLAN NOTESX
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ADDENDUM #4           3-6-20253
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COORDINATE EXACT LOCATIONS PRIOR TO

INSTALLATION

ADDENDUM #3           3-3-20251

1

RELAY PANEL

RP1HRP2

4" SPACING BETWEEN
EACH PIECE OF 2" C
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL
CONDUITS AS REQUIRED

RELAY

2"C,4-#3/0,1-#6G
1-1/4"C,4-#3/0,1-#8G

JUNCTION BOX

1

ADDENDUM #4           3-6-20252

2

2

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
.

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
U

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
No. PE10302397

AutoCAD SHX Text
STATE OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
U

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
O



L100
CORRIDOR

A101
STAIRA201

STAIR

182C
WOMEN

182

182
FOYER

182
FOYER

182B
STORAGE

182D
FAMILY/ADA

STAIR

184D
STAGE WORKSHOP

184C
STAGE RIGHT

184E
STAGE

184B
STAGE LEFT

184A
SCENE STORAGE

182A
CUSTODIAN

189E
STORAGEM101

VESTIBULE

187A
PRACTICE

M1
00

CO
RR

ID
OR

M1
00

CO
RR

ID
OR

184
AUDITORIUM

RESTROOM

FOYER

FB

FB

FB

FB

LE3

LE2

L

L

L

L

L

HE1

LE1

S

S

S

S

L

1

1

1

1

SM
P

DMX OUT

FB #1
R39

FB #2
R40

FB #3
R41

FB #4
R42

DMX OUT

RP1 NEW
PANEL
"AUD"1

SN-E402

16 IN / 4 OUT

AUDIO TOUCH SCREEN
CONTROLLER

STAGE SOUND RACK

16 IN / 4 OUT

AUDIO INTERFACE
W / BLUETOOTH

PORTABLE
16 IN / 8 OUT

3

EXISTING ENTRY
STATION (TYP.)

CLEARCOM XLR A/B

CLEARCOM
INTERCOM /
MICROPHONE
SPEAKER STATION

CLEARCOM XLR A/B

CLEARCOM XLR A/B

CLEARCOM XLR A/B

LE3-8

LE3-10

TL5

9

SN-E402

5

CLEARCOM XLR A/B

MIC7

MIC7

MIC7

MIC7

MIC7

PROJECTOR SCREEN 8

9

9

9

9

9

9

DPH3
(TUNNEL BELOW)

284E
LOFT

284D
OFFICE

282B
MECHANICAL

282C
STORAGE

282
CLASSROOM

ROOM

282A
MECHANICAL

ROOM

184
UPPER AUDITORIUM

282D
CONTROL

BOOTH

AT
S EXIST.

DEMULTIPLEXER
CONTROLLER

L

J J J JJ J

EL
EC

TR
IC

 #
3

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

TL
4

R3
3

TL
3

R3
3

L1
R3

8
L1

R3
8

L1
R3

8
L1

R3
8

L1
R3

8
L1

R3
8

TL
4

R3
4

TL
3

R3
4

TL
4

R3
5

TL
3

R3
5

TL
4

R3
6

TL
3

R3
6

TL
4

R3
7

TL
3

R3
7

TL
4

R3
3

TL
3

R3
3

TL
4

R3
3

TL
3

R3
3

TL
4

R3
4

TL
3

R3
4

TL
4

R3
5

TL
3

R3
5

TL
4

R3
6

TL
3

R3
6

TL
4

R3
7

TL
3

R3
7

DM
X 

O
UT

EL
EC

TR
IC

 #
2

L1
R3

2
L1

R3
2

L1
R3

2
L1

R3
2

L1
R3

2
L1

R3
2

TL
3

R2
7

TL
3

R2
8

TL
3

R2
9

TL
3

R3
0

TL
3

R3
1

TL
3

R2
7

TL
3

R2
7

TL
3

R2
8

TL
3

R2
9

TL
3

R3
0

TL
3

R3
1

22

DM
X 

O
UT

EL
EC

TR
IC

 #
1

L1
R2

6
L1

R2
6

L1
R2

6
L1

R2
6

L1
R2

6
L1

R2
6

TL
3

R2
1

TL
3

R2
2

TL
3

R2
3

TL
3

R2
4

TL
3

R2
5

TL
3

R2
1

TL
3

R2
1

TL
3

R2
2

TL
3

R2
3

TL
3

R2
4

TL
3

R2
5

1,3,4

SN-E401
TYP.

2

DM
X 

O
UT

TH
EA

TR
IC

AL
CI

RC
UI

T(
S)

21
-2

5

W
O

RK
 L

IG
HT

CI
RC

UI
T

26

TH
EA

TR
IC

AL
CI

RC
UI

T(
S)

27
-3

1

W
O

RK
 L

IG
HT

CI
RC

UI
T

32

TH
EA

TR
IC

AL
CI

RC
UI

T(
S)

33
-3

7

W
O

RK
 L

IG
HT

CI
RC

UI
T

38

J

TL1
R18

1

1
2

2

3

3
4

4

5
6

5
6

7
78

8

910 910

DMX OUT

11

11
12

12

TL1
R17

TL1
R19

TL1
R20

TL1
R19

TL1
R20

13

13
14

14

15
16

16
15

17
1817

18

19201920

TL
1

R17

TL
1

R16

TL
1

R1
5

TL
1

R1
6

TL
1

R1
5

TL
1

R1
4

TL
1

R1
3

TL
1

R1
4

TL
1

R1
3

TL
1

R1
2

TL
1

R1
1

TL
1

R1
2

TL1
R18

TL
1

R1
1

TL
1

R1
TL

1
R2

TL
1

R1
TL

1
R2

TL
1 R3

TL
1 R4

TL
1 R3

TL
1 R4

TL1
R10TL1

R9

TL
1 R5

TL
1 R6

TL
1 R5

TL
1 R6

TL1
R9

TL1
R10

TL1
R7

TL1
R8

TL1
R7
TL1

R8

O1

O1

O1

S
SUB

ABOVE
CEILING

O1

S1

S1

S

S

O1

O1

O1

O1

O1

SS2

SOUND
BOARD
MIXER

LIGHT
BOARD
"NEO"

BOOTH SOUND
RACK (SR-1)

TL
2

R1
1

TL
2

R1

TL
12

R1
5

TL2
R19

TL
2 R5

TL2
R9

IO CONVENIENCE
AUDIO INPUT

TABLE TOP AUDIO TOUCH
SCREEN CONTROLLER

PR
O

JE
CT

O
R 

SC
RE

EN

THEATRICAL
RACK

UNDERCOUNTER
SOUND RACK (SR-3)

DMX
IN

DMX OUT

O1

O1

O1

O1

SS2

CLEARCOM XLR A/B

CLEARCOM XLR A/B

CLEARCOM
CALL SIGNAL
FLASHER HEADSET

CLEARCOM XLR A/B

CLEARCOM
XLR A/B

PR
O

JLE2-25
TL5

LE2-24,26

7

SN-E401

8

SN-E401

10

SN-E401

5

SN-E401
TYP.

LE2-27

M

CLEARCOM
RACK

6

6

6 66

8

9
9

9

9

9

9

10 TYP.

10 TYP.

10 TYP.

10 TYP.

10 TYP.

11

658-SN-E201

POWER AND
LIGHTING PLANS

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"SCALE: 

SECOND FLOOR AUDITORIUM
STAGE POWER AND LIGHTING PLAN

1/8"=1'-0"

Fo
rt 

W
ay

ne
, I

nd
ia

na

CERTIFICATION:

DATE:  

COMM:  

TITLE:

SHEET:

FILE: 

SCHOOL:

2-3-2025

24658

FO
RT

 W
AY

NE
 C

OM
MU

NI
TY

 SC
HO

OL
S

All concepts, ideas, plans, and details as shown on this document are
the sole property of Primary Engineering, Inc., and shall not be used
for any other purpose without their expressed written consent.  The
project owner shall be permitted to retain copies for information and
reference purposes.
2025 © Primary Engineering, Inc.

in
fo

@
pr

im
ar

y-
en

g.
co

m

28
28

 L
ak

e 
Av

e.
Fo

rt 
W

ay
ne

, I
nd

ia
na

 4
68

05

w
w

w
.p

rim
ar

y-
en

g.
co

m
26

0.
42

4.
04

44
 p

h 
   

   
 

In
di

an
ap

ol
is

Fo
rt

 W
ay

ne

4600 Fairlawn Pass
Snider High School

Fort Wayne Indiana 46815

Fi
le

 L
oc

at
io

n 
= 

X:
\S

ha
re

d\
Pr

oj
ec

ts
\2

46
57

 F
W

C
S 

Sn
id

er
 H

S 
Au

di
to

riu
m

\D
w

g\
El

ec
\ S

he
et

 N
am

e 
= 

65
7-

SN
-E

20
1.

dw
g 

D
at

e 
Pr

in
te

d 
= 

3-
05

-2
5 

Ti
m

e 
Pr

in
te

d 
= 

02
:2

4:
08

 P
M

 P
rin

te
d 

by
 =

 c
to

w
ns

en
d 

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 P

rim
ar

y 
En

gi
ne

er
in

g 
In

c.

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

32160 48

SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"

160 32

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

1680 24

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

840 12

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

420 6

SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"

20 4

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

210 38 24

20
25

 Au
dit

ori
um

 So
un

d, 
Lig

hts
, a

nd
 Te

ch

KEY PLAN
NOT TO SCALE

FIRST FLOOR AUDITORIUM
STAGE POWER AND LIGHTING PLAN

SN-
E201

1. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW CUSTOM FACEPLATE WITH  LABELING CORRESPONDING TO EXISTING CIRCUIT. CONNECT EXISTING
CIRCUIT TO NEW CUSTOM FACEPLATE RECEPTACLE FOUR 5-20R PER FACEPLATE, REFER TO THEATRICAL SCHEDULE.

2. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW NEMA 5-20R SO CORDS AND BACK BOXES IN EXISTING CONNECTOR STRIPS.  MARK AND LABEL SPARE
CIRCUITS. WIRE NUT SPARE CIRCUITS FOR FUTURE USE.

3. CONNECT AND EXTEND EXISTING CIRCUITS TO NEW RELAY PANEL.  WIRE NUT AND LABEL UNUSED CIRCUITS FOR FUTURE USE.

4. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW RECEPTACLE(S) (5-20R) IN EXISTING BACKBOX.  CONNECT TO EXISTING CIRCUIT(S) EXTEND
CONDUCTORS AS REQUIRED TO TERMINATE (2-#12, 1-#12G).

5. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW AUDIO INTERFACE WITH BLUE TOOTH IN FRONT OF STAGE.  PROVIDE ALL CABLING AND
CONNECTIONS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE WORKING SYSTEM COORDINATE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

6. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW SPEAKERS SUSPENDED FROM CEILING.  COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING HEIGHT AND LOCATION
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

7. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW CEILING HUNG DROP MICS.  COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND HEIGHT WITH OWNER PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

8. PROVIDE AN INSTALL DALITE “TENSIONED PROFESSIONAL ELECTROL” FRONT PROJECTION SCREEN 12'-2" HEIGHT AND 21'-8" WIDE
(16:9 FORMAT) WITH 18" BLACK DROP, ELECTRICALLY (120V) OPERATED WITH LIMIT SWITCHES, UP/DOWN CONTROL SWITCH IN
ENCLOSED HOUSING.  MOUNT IN SAME LOCATION AS DEMOED SCREEN, PROVIDE HARDWARE AS REQUIRED.  CONNECT TO
EXISTING CIRCUIT PREVIOUSLY SERVING DEMOED SCREEN.  EXTEND CIRCUIT AS REQUIRED.  COORDINATE FINISH OF SCREEN
WITH OWNER.

9. PROVIDE AND INSTALL CLEARCOM SYSTEM.  COORDINATE RACK AND STATION LOCATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

10. PROVIDE AND INSTALL OCCUPANCY SENSORS FOR EXISTING HOUSE LIGHTING, COORDINATE EXACT LOCATIONS PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.  REFER TO SENSOR SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFORMATION.

11. RELOCATE EXISTING PROJECTOR, ASSOCIATED POWER AND CABLING, AND MOUNT FOR NEW PROJECTION SCREEN.
COORDINATE LOCATION WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

PLAN NOTESX
E.C. SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CIRCUITS IN PANELS WHERE CHANGES ARE MADE. PROVIDE NEW, TYPED, UPDATED DIRECTORY.

E.C. SHALL REMOVE AND PROPERLY DISPOSE OF ALL LIGHTS, EQUIPMENT, ETC.  BEING DEMOED THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT.

E.C. SHALL PAINT ALL ITEMS PUT WITHIN AUDITORIUM FLAT BLACK.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL TEMPORARY FLOOR PROTECTION DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED TO PROTECT
EXISTING STAGE FLOOR FROM DAMAGE.

EXISTING PATHWAYS MAY BE REUSED IN LOCATIONS WHERE NEW DEVICES ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN SAME LOCATIONS AS DEMOED
DEVICES.
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EXISTING FACEPLATES TO BE
REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH

NEW CUSTOM FACEPLATE

ALL EXISTING FLOOR BOXES
TO REMAIN

SCALE: 

MOUNT BRACKETS
EVERY 4.5 TO 5 FEET

EXISTING CABLE PIPES TO BE
MOUNTED INTO BRACKET

MOUNTING BRACKET

EXISTING CONNECTOR STRIP
MOUNTED IN BRACKET

SCALE: 

FIXTURE "L1" MOUNTED AND
HARDWIRED INTO EXISTING

CONNECTOR STRIP

EXISTING CONNECTOR STRIP

SCALE: 

EXISTING BACKBOX TO REMAIN

NEW CUSTOM PLATE WITH
4 5-20R RECEPTACLES

L1 LIGHT FIXTURES MOUNTED
TO CONNECTOR STRIP
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RELAY
PANEL
48CKT
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NOTES:
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1
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TOUCH SCREEN
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FLOOR BOX DETAIL2 NOT TO SCALE

EXISTING BACKBOX
CUSTOM FACEPLATE5 NOT TO SCALE
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SOUND BOOTH RACK LAYOUT DETAIL (SR-1)8 NOT TO SCALE
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UNDER COUNTER RACK LAYOUT DETAIL (SR-3)10 NOT TO SCALE

REMOTE POWER RELAY

POWER CONDUCTOR

* EXISTING BACKBOXES VARY IN SIZE,  FIELD VERIFY SIZES OF ALL
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CONNECTOR STRIP ELECTRICS1 NOT TO SCALE

5-20R

BACK

NEW SO CORD ( 1'-0") TYP.

*  PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 18 SO CORDS WITH A 5-20R RECEPTACLE, FOR EACH ELECTRIC.  
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SCALE: 

CONNECTOR STRIP ELECTRICS1 NOT TO SCALE

5-20R

BACK

NEW SO CORD ( 1'-0") TYP.

*  PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 18 SO CORDS WITH A 5-20R RECEPTACLE, FOR EACH ELECTRIC.  
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NEW MULTI-WIRE SO CORD
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